GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

MINES & QUARRIES - State Mineral Exploration Trust k-Governing Body and Executive Committee under Section 10 of Mines & Minerals (Development & Regulation) Act, 1957 - Amendments INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE (MINES-I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.55,

Dated:27.09.2016 Read the following:

1) G.O.Ms.No.11, Industries & Commerce (M.I) Dept, Dt:26.02.2016.

2) From the Director of Mines & Geology, Hyderabad file

No.16264/P/2015, dated:23.09.2016.

ORDER:

In the reference 1st read above, the Government have issued notification for constitution of Governing Body and Executive Committee to look into the affairs of mineral prospecting and exploration for resource evaluation for minor minerals in terms of grade and mineral reserves as per Unived Nations Framework Classification in the free-hold arease by the Department for allotment of such areas through auction in tune with the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Amendment Act, 2015 through establishment of State Mineral Exploration Trust for payment of 2% (two percent) on Seigniorage Fee payable by quarry lease holders as per Rule 10, Schedule-I of the Telangana State Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1966 towards State Mineral Exploration Trust Fund. •

In the reference 2nd read above, the Director of Mines & Geology 2. submitted certain amendments to G.O.Ms.No.11, dated 26.02.2016 proposing the re-constitution of Governing Body and Executive Committee.

Accordingly, the following notification shall be published in the з. Extraordinary Issue of Telangana State Gazette dated the 29.09.2016.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 15(1) of the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 the Governor of Telanguna hereby accord amendment to G.O.Ms.No.11, dated 26.02.2016 on the constitution of the Governing Body and Executive Committee for implementation of State Mineral Exploration Trust:

AMENDMENT

In para-7 of G.O.Ms.No.11, Industries and Commerce (M.I) Department, Dated 26.02.2016 under the heading of the Composition of Trust consists of, the following shall be substituted:-

The composition of Trust consists of:

(a)	The Governing Body shall consist of the following, nan Chief Secretary	Chairperson
(b)	Principal Secretary/Secretary, Revenue Dept.	Member
(c)	Principal Secretary/Secretary, Environment, Forest, Science and Technology Dept.	Member
(d)	Chairman & Managing Director, M/s Singareni Collieries Ltd.,	Member
(e)	Vice Chairman & Managing Director, Telangana State Mineral Development Corporation.	Member
(1)	Three persons having experience in the relevant field as special invitee, to be invited by the Chairperson of the Governing Body of the State Mineral Exploration Trust.	Expert- Member
(9)	Principal Secretary/Secretary, Industries & Commerce (Mines) Dept.	Member-Convener

:: 2 ::

(II) The Executive Committee shall consist of the following, namely:

(a)	Principal Secretary/Secretary, Industries & Commerce (Mines) Dept.	Chairper
(b)	Deputy Director General, GSI, Operations: Telangana State.	Member
(c)	Regional Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines.	Member
(d)	Nominee from Telangana State Mineral Development Corporation.	Member
(a)	Nominee from Mineral Exploration Corporation Limited.	Member
(f)	Addl/Joint/Deputy Secretary, Industries 8 Commerce (Mines) Dept.	Member
(g)	Three persons, from among persons with experience in exploration or in research in a related field atleast for period of two years, to be nominated by the Chairperson of the Executive Committee of the State Mineral Exploration Trust.	Expert- Member
(h)	Director of Mines & Geology	Member-Convener

This notification shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

ARVIND KUMAR

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & CIP

To

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationary & Stores Purchase (Ptg. Wing) Hyderabad. (He is requested to publish the above Notification in the Extra-Ordinary issue of Telangana Gazette, and arrange to send 200 copies of the same to Government in Ind & Com (M.I) Dept.,).

The Director of Translation, Telangana, Hyderabad(He is requested to furnish the Telugu version of the Notification direct to the Commissioner,

Printing, Stationary & Stores Purchase (Ptg. Wing), Hyderabad) The Director of Mines and Geology, Telangana State, Hyderabad.

The Vice Chairman & Managing Director,

Telangana State Mineral Development Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad. The Revenue Department.

The Environment, Forest, Science and Technology Dept.

All the Departments of Telangana Secretariat.

Conv to:

P.S. to Addl. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister.

P.S to Hon'ble Minister for Mines and Geology.

P.S.to Chief Secretary to Government.

P.S. to Principal Secretary to Government & CIP, Ind. & Com Dept.

The Joint Directors/Deputy Directors/Assistant Directors of Mines and

Geology Dept., through the Director of Mines & Geology, Hyderabad. The Law (A) Department.

Sf/Sc.(C.No.8674 /M.I(1)/2015)

//FOREWARDED :: BY ORDER//

FFICER